
1 February 2019 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 
 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Mike Rice (Chairman), Michael Muir (Vice 
Chairman), Daniel Allen, Ruth Brown, Paul Clark, Bill Davidson, Sarah Dingley, Jean Green, 
Cathryn Henry, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Ian Mantle, Sue Ngwala, Harry Spencer-Smith and 
Michael Weeks 
 
Substitutes: Councillors David Barnard, Val Bryant, Faye Frost, Gary Grindal, Ben Lewis, 
Val Shanley and Terry Tyler 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,  
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

THURSDAY 14 FEBRUARY, 2019  
AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
3.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public. 
 

   
5.   18/01622/FP LAND TO THE EAST OF BEDFORD ROAD AND WEST OF 

OLD RAMERICK MANOR, BEDFORD ROAD, ICKLEFORD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of 144no. dwellings, new vehicular access onto Bedford Road, 
associated garages and car parking spaces, public open space, landscaping 
and attenuation areas (as amended 25th October 2018). 

(Pages 1 
- 44) 

   
6.   17/04419/FP  LAND SOUTH OF 1A, LOWER GOWER ROAD, ROYSTON, 

HERTFORDSHIRE  SG8 5EA 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Demolition of existing buildings to facilitate the erection of 16 residential 
dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and amenity (design 
amended 16/11/2018). 

(Pages 
45 - 68) 

  
 
 
 

 



 

7.   18/02586/OP  68 LONDON ROAD, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG7 
6JL 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Outline application for the proposed residential development of 10 houses 
following demolition of existing property and workshop, accessed via existing 
driveway from London Road and extension to Knights Court of Weston Way, 
with all matters reserved except layout and access. 

(Pages 
69 - 82) 

   
8.   18/02320/FP  LAND TO REAR OF PUTTERIDGE HIGH SCHOOL AND 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE, PUTTERIDGE ROAD, OFFLEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Retention of cricket wicket; fencing around pond and bunding along boundary 
as a variation to the approved use and landscaping (LPA refs: 08/02926/1, 
12/00359/1DOC and 12/00532/1DOC). 

(Pages 
83 - 90) 

   
9.   PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS   (Pages 

91 - 126) 
   
10.   PLANNING APPEALS   (Pages 

127 - 
128) 

   



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO:   
Location: 
 

 
Land To The East Of Bedford Road And West Of Old 
Ramerick Manor 
Bedford Road 
Ickleford 
Hertfordshire 
 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Barratt David Wilson North Thames 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of 144no. dwellings, new vehicular access 
onto Bedford Road, associated garages and car 
parking spaces, public open space, landscaping and 
attenuation areas (as amended 25th October 2018). 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

18/01622/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Tom Rea 

 
Date of expiry of statutory period: 30th November 2018  
 
Reason for Delay  
Negotiations and consultation responses 
 
Reason for Referral to Committee 
 
The site area for this application for residential development exceeds 0.5ha and 
therefore under the Council's scheme of delegation, this application must be 
determined by the Council's Planning Control Committee.  
 
1.0    Site History 
 
1.1    17/02175/1: Residential development of 180 dwellings comprising 21 x 1 

bedroom apartments; 18 x 2 bedroom apartments; 18 x 2 bedroom houses; 63 x 3 
bedroom houses; 56 x 4 bedroom houses; and 4 x 5 bedroom houses; new vehicular 
access onto Bedford Road, associated garages and car parking space, public open 
space, landscaping and ancillary works. (As amended 2/2/18). 
 
Refused planning permission 16th March 2018 for the following reasons: 

 
1. It is considered that by reason of the dwelling numbers, site coverage, proposed 
dwelling types and the location of some car parking, the development will occasion 
harm to the setting of the grade II* listed Old Ramerick Manor and its associated 
barns, hence would harm their significance. As such para 132 of the NPPF 
requires clear and convincing justification and this has not been demonstrated. 
The proposal will fail to satisfy Section 66 of the Planning & Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the aims of Sections 7 and 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2. By reason of the number of dwellings proposed, their excessive height,
[...]
W/KM  |    APPROVED BY P.M:  MCC    |   DATE: 12/06/18  |   SCALE: 1:1000 @ A1 OR 1:2000 @ A3   |    DRWG:  P18-0685_10    SHEET NO:   REV:   I   CLIENT:  BARRATT DAVID WILSONNORTH THAMES   I

BEDFORD ROAD, LOWER STONDON - SITE LOCATION PLAN

KEY

SITE APPLICATION BOUNDARY

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO:   
Location: 
 

 
Land South Of 1A 
Lower Gower Road 
Royston 
Hertfordshire 
SG8 5EA 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr J Webb 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Demolition of existing buildings to facilitate the 
erection of 16 residential dwellings with associated 
access, parking, landscaping and amenity (design 
amended 16/11/2018). 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

17/04419/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Melissa Tyler 

 
 Date of expiry of statutory period:   
 
 15 February 2019 
 
 Reason for Delay  
 
 The statutory dates were restarted following a technical error in regards to the  
 redline. The scheme has also been amended from the original scheme. Delays have  
 also been caused by the Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
 Reason for Referral to Committee (if applicable) 
 
 Following Royston Town Council objection, Councillor Green called the application 

to Committee in the wider public interest. 
 

1.0    Site History 
 
1.1 17/01940/1PRE Erection of 21 new dwellings with associated landscaping and car 

parking following demolition of existing buildings. 
 

Officer conclusion: 
The application site represents an opportunity to increase the amount of housing 
in the town and this is a positive public benefit. The application site also 
represents an opportunity to increase the amount of housing in the town and 
improve the character and appearance of this site – an objective expressed 
clearly in the NPPF at paragraph 64. 

 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



However, at the scale presented I am of the view that the provision of 21 
dwellings is overdevelopment for the site. Some further consideration needs to 
be given to servicing and access for deliveries, waste collection,
[...]
 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

  
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

details specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans 
listed above. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with details which 

form the basis of this grant of permission. 
 
 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 as amended no development as set out in Class A-F of 
Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, (or any subsequent Statutory Instrument which 
revokes, amends and/or replaces those provisions) shall be carried out without first 
obtaining a specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: Given the nature of this development, the Local Planning Authority considers 

that development which would normally be "permitted development" should be 
retained within planning control in the interests of the character and amenities of the 
area. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



4. Details and/or samples of materials to be used on all external elevations and the roof 
of the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before the development is commenced and the approved 
details shall be implemented on site. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development will have an acceptable appearance which 

does not detract from the appearance and character of the surrounding area and the 
setting of the listed building. 

 
 5. Prior to the commencement of the approved dwellings the following landscape details 

to be submitted shall include the following: 
  
 a)  which, if any, of the existing vegetation inside and adjoining the site is to be 

removed and which is to be retained 
  
 b)  what new trees
[...]
ing movements of larger loads, or videoing of the movements may be 
considered. 

Page 66



El

1
5

8

4

3

2
9

6

1
1

a

1
1
b

The

Sub Sta

27 29

38

1
3

42

25

2
a

2
2

34

18

36

30

2
0

23

35

2
6

2
1

49

1
2

1
6

17

10

1
4

4
5

3
3

37

19

31

99

1
a

1
5

Gables

1
1

STUART DRIVE

2
b

L
O

W
E

R
 G

O
W

E
R

 R
O

A
D

TITCHMARSH CLOSE

SERBY AVENUE

E
V

A
N

S
C

L
O

S
E

13

2
2

34

1

3

23

Garage

Garage
1
7

The Old

Bakery

Industrial Estate

The Half-A-Crown

M
O

R
T
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

1
1

2
0

26

1

1
8

2

1

3

1
9

1:1,250Scale

Date: 23/01/2019

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

17/04419/FP Land South of 1A Lower Gower Rd, Royston, SG8 5EA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO:  
 

 
Location: 
 

 
68 London Road 
Baldock 
Hertfordshire 
SG7 6JL 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr Saunders 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Outline application for the proposed residential 
development of 10 houses following demolition of 
existing property and workshop, accessed via existing 
driveway from London Road and extension to Knights 
Court of Weston Way, with all matters reserved except 
layout and access. 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

18/02586/OP 

 Officer: 
 

Richard Tiffin 

 
Date of expiry of statutory period:  07.01.2019 

 
Submitted Plan Nos 
 
16752 PL01B; 16752 PL02B; 16752 PL03D   

1.0    Policies 
 
1.1    National Planning Policy Framework 

 
In general and with regard to: 
 
Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development 
Section 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Section 8 - Promoting healthy communities 
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport 
Section 11 – Making effective use of land 
Section 12 – Achieving well designed places 
Section 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
Section 16 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment. 

 
1.2    North Hertfordshire District 
[...]
to 
improve the character of the area and the way it functions contrary to Saved Policy 57 
of the Local Plan, policies SP9, D1, D3, H3 of the emerging plan and the NPPF as it 
relates to achieving well-designed places. 

 
       

Page 79



 Proactive Statement 
 
       Planning permission has been refused for this proposal for the clear reasons set out in 

this decision notice.   The Council has not acted proactively through positive 
engagement with the applicant as in the Council's view the proposal is unacceptable in 
principle and the fundamental objections cannot be overcome through dialogue.  Since 
no solutions can be found the Council has complied with the requirements of the 
Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

Page 80



1

7
9

7
7

35

5
2

23

6
5

21

4
4

1
4

9
9

43

25

3717

31

83.8m

1
7
7

Gardens

L
O

N
D

O
N

 R
O

A
D

Allotment Gardens

IT

6
8

28

5
4

8
1

6
6

1
8

7

1
0
1

1
9

7

KNIGHTS COURT

Allotment

1 to 15 16 to 19

W
E

S
T

O
N

 W
A

Y

1:1,250Scale

Date: 23/01/2019

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

18/02586/OP 68 London Road, Baldock, Herts, SG7 6JL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO:  
 

 
Location: 
 

 
Land To Rear Of Putteridge High School And 
Community College 
Putteridge Road 
Offley 
Hertfordshire 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr R Kirk 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Retention of cricket wicket; fencing around pond and 
bunding along boundary as a variation to the approved 
use and landscaping (LPA refs: 08/02926/1, 
12/00359/1DOC and 12/00532/1DOC). 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

18/02320/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Kate Poyser 

 
Date of expiry of statutory period:  19.12.2018 
 
Reason for Delay 
 
Delayed due to consultations and committee cycle. 
 
Reason for referral to committee 
 
This application has be
[...]
cause 
any harm to the openness of the Green Belt either. 

 
4.3.8   Other Matters 

There seems to be some confusion on the part of the Parish Council about the 
designation of the land. I can confirm that it does not lie within a Conservation Area. 

 
4.3.9 Some trees planted with the original scheme for the sports field, have died or suffered 

during the dry summer. The approved plant maintenance programme has not been 
fully implemented. Negotiations have taken place and the applicant has agreed to 
replant and maintain properly. This is not a matter for this application, but if need be 
could be enforced under the original planning permission. 

 
4.4    Conclusion 
 
4.4.1 The proposed amended landscaping would not cause harm to either the setting of the 

Registered Historic Park and Garden or the Green Belt. This is subject to a condition 
requiring the removal of the bunding to the east boundary to the cricket pitch and the 
removal of the artificial surface of the wicket pitch within 5 years. There are, therefore, 
no sustainable planning objections to raise to the proposal. 

 
4.5    Alternative Options 
 

None applicable 
 
4.6    Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
       N/A 
 
5.0    Legal Implications  
 
5.1  In making decisions on applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning 

legislation, the Council is required to have regard to the provisions of the development 
plan and to any other material considerations.  The decision must be in accordance 
with the plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  Where the 
decision is to refuse or restrictive conditions are attached, the applicant has a right of 
appeal against the decision. 

 
6.0    Recommendation  
 
6.1    That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions. 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

details specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans 
listed above. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with details which 

form the basis of this grant of permission. 

Page 87



 2. The use shall not take place on Area A, other than between the hours of 9.00 to 18.00 
on Monday to Fridays, and on Area B, other than between the hours of 13.00 to 18.00 
on Mondays to Fridays (as shown on drawing no 4554/022A) and not at all on 
Saturdays, Sundays, or Bank Holidays. The use hereby permitted shall be restricted 
only for use by Putteridge High School and during term time only.  

  
 Reason: To ensure that the residential amenity of nearby residents are safeguarded. 
 
 3. The existing bunding to the eastern edge of sports field B shall be removed within 6 

months of the date of this decision notice and the land reinstated to its former 
condition. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the special character of the Registered historic park and 

the completed scheme. 
 
 4. The artificial surface of the cricket wicket shall be removed within 5 years of the date 

of this decision notice and re-instated with grass unless a prior application for 
planning permission to extend the time period has first been granted by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the long term special character of the Registered historic 

park. 
 
 5. All hard and soft landscaping shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with 

the written planting and maintenance scheme approved under planning reference 
numbers 12/00359/1DOC and 12/00532/1DOC. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the appearance and setting of the Registered historic park. 
 
 6. For the use hereby permitted, access to the application site shall be via the woodland 

area adjacent to the curtilage of Putteridge High School only with the exception of 
access for maintenance equipment. No parking shall be permitted on site except for 
emergency vehicles. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the residential amenity of nearby residents a
[...]
arish Council 

Tom Gammell Pirton Parish Council 
Pirton Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 

Gilbert Burleigh  North Hertfordshire Archaeological Society 
Michael Ransom Local resident 
Alison Smither  On behalf of Clare Baines, local resident 

Wilfred Aspinall Local resident  
Ken Jordan Holwell Against Construction Traffic 

Holwell Parish Council  
Jacqui Jordan Holwell resident  
David Barnard District and County Councillor, representative on 

Chilterns (AONB) Conservation Board  
 

DOCUMENTS 
 
1 Pirton Neighbourhood Plan 2011-2031 

2 Pirton Village: List of planning applications for residential 
development since 2011 

3 Plan of proposed and completed residential development in Pirton 
since 2011 

4 Appeal Decision Ref APP/X1925/W/17/3187286: Land off Luton 

Road, Offley, Hitchin 
5 Photographs and note on Pirton sewerage system 

6 Land off Holwell Road, Pirton: Archaeological Evaluation Report 
7 Map of Prehistoric and Roman Sacred Landscape around Pirton 
8 Hertfordshire County Council response to Archaeological Report 

9 Land adjacent to Elm Tree Farm: Layout plan 
10 Photographs of vehicle conflict along Pirton Road and Waterloo 

Lane, Holwell  
11 Photograph of traffic on Holwell Road  
12 Submission on housing numbers and density 

13 Landscape Character of Pirton (extract) 
14 Plan of Pirton Visual Character Areas 

15 Photograph of Icknield Way/Hambridge Way in winter conditions 
 

Page 105

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Inquiry Held between 4 and 6 December 2018 

Site visit made on 6 December 2018 

by D. M. Young  BSc (Hons) MA MRTPI MIHE 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 16th January 2019 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/X1925/W/18/3205685 
The Station Inn, Station Approach, Knebworth, Hertfordshire SG3 6AT 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 


[...]
rations Saved Policies – 

September 2007. Therefore, on balance and for the above reasons, I conclude 
that the appeal should be allowed.  

Conditions 

10. For the sake of clarity, I impose a condition requiring the development to be 

carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 

11. The Council has proposed that the materials used in the external surfaces of 

the new garden room and converted garage should match those of the host 
property. However, this aspect of the proposed development is all but 

complete, using materials which are in keeping with the host building and the 
application drawings indicate that materials would be used that match the host 
building. Accordingly, I consider such a condition is not necessary. 

12. The Council has proposed that the materials used in the external surfaces of 
the proposed garage building should match those of the host property. 

However, the application drawings indicate that the garage building would clad 
with materials which would not match the host dwelling. Accordingly, such a 

condition would not be appropriate. 

 

 

J A B Gresty 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 125

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE     DATE:  14 February 2019 
 
PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 
 

APPELLANT Appeal 
Start Date 

DESCRIPTION ADDRESS Reference PROCEDURE 

Mr Tim Wild 23/01/2019  25 Stockens Green, KNEBWORTH, 
SG3 6DQ 

18/02306/FPH 18/02306/FPH Householder 
Appeal Service 

               

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 18/01622/FP LAND TO THE EAST OF BEDFORD ROAD AND WEST OF OLD RAMERICK MANOR, BEDFORD ROAD, ICKLEFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE
	Plan

	6 17/04419/FP  LAND SOUTH OF 1A, LOWER GOWER ROAD, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG8 5EA
	Plan

	7 18/02586/OP  68 LONDON ROAD, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG7 6JL
	Plan

	8 18/02320/FP  LAND TO REAR OF PUTTERIDGE HIGH SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY COLLEGE, PUTTERIDGE ROAD, OFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE
	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	SITE LOCATION PLAN



	9 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS
	17/01543/1 Land off Holwell Road, Pirton, Hertfordshire SG5 3QU
	17/01622/1 The Station Inn, Station Approach, Knebworth, Hertfordshire SG3 6AT
	18/02012/FPH 23 Melbourn Road, Royston SG8 7DE
	18/01746/FPH 7 Cambridge Road, North, Barley SG8 8HN
	Decision
	1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for existing conservatory to be demolished and replaced with proposed garden room, existing garage converted to utility/study-office. Proposed carport/garage and entrance gates and garden fen...
	Main Issue

	2. The main issue in this case is the effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the local area.
	Reasons

	3. The appeal property is a substantial, two-storey, detached house set back from the road behind a large front garden and driveway. The property is situated in a semi-rural location towards the edge of the village of Barley, in a line of houses on th...
	4. The appeal proposal includes construction of a detached, single-storey garage building on the front driveway, in the northern corner of the front garden. The building would have a pitched, clay tiled roof and timber, feather-edge board cladding, wh...
	5. Outbuildings and garages in front of the houses are not characteristic of this part of Cambridge Road and the front gardens contribute to this part of Cambridge Road having a spacious and leafy character and appearance when viewed from the road. Wh...
	6. Overall, whilst the proposed garage building would be the only significant structure forward of the building line on this part of Cambridge Road, as a consequence of its design, siting on land below the level of the road, the curve of the road and ...
	7. Further, nearby towards the centre of the village on High Street, there are houses and buildings which stand close to the road. The nearest of these houses are visible from by the appeal property and relate strongly 

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES. GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWOTH GARDEN CITY ON THURSDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors  Councillor Michael Muir (Vice-Chairman), Daniel Allen, 
Ruth Brown, Paul Clark, Bill Davidson, Sarah Dingley, Jean Green, 
Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Ian Mantle, Sue Ngwala, Harry Spencer-
Smith and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Simon Ellis (Development and Conservation Manager) and Nurainatta 
Katevu (Planning Lawyer) and Amelia McInally (Committee and Member 
Services Officer)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 36 members of the 
public, including registered speakers.

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Rice

Councillor Barnard declared that he was substituting for Councillor Mike Rice

11 MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2018 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – not dictated

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 13th December 2018 
would be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman at the 
next meeting as they were unavailable.

12 MINUTES - 16 JANUARY 2019 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – not dictated

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 16th January 2019 
would be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman at the 
next meeting as they were unavailable.



Thursday, 14th February, 2019 

13 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 10 seconds

There was no other business notified.

14 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 15 Seconds 

(1) The Chairman announced that if the fire alarm were to sound, it would not be a test so all 
Members were advised that they would need to leave as quickly as possible by the 
nearest exit and if there was anyone with mobility issues, they were to alert a member of 
staff;

(2) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 
devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded;

(3) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question;

(4) The Chairman asked that, for the benefit of any members of the public present at the 
meeting, Officers announce their name and their designation to the meeting when invited 
to speak.

15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 3 minutes and 8 seconds

The Chairman confirmed that the 7 registered speakers and 2 Member Advocates were 
present.

16 17/04419/FP  LAND SOUTH OF 1A, LOWER GOWER ROAD, ROYSTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE  SG8 5EA 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 4 minutes and 7 seconds

Demolition of existing buildings to facilitate the erection of 16 residential dwellings with 
associated access, parking, landscaping and amenity (design amended 16/11/2018).

The Area Planning Officer provided updates in respect of planning application 17/04419/FP, 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.



Thursday, 14th February, 2019 

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Area Planning Officer 
regarding the presentation of the report:

 Councillor Ruth Brown
 Councillor Paul Clark 
 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Ian Mantle 

The Chairman announced that because the speakers wanted to share the slot, they  had 
formally requested in writing to extend the five minutes which Chairman agreed would be 
increased to 8 minutes.  

The following people made a presentation in objection to the application:

 Georgina Huish-Arnold
 Patrick Bolton

The following Members asked clarification of Ms Huish-Arnold’s presentation:

 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Sue Ngwala

The following people made a presentation in support of the application:

 Mr Matthew Woodhead

The following Members asked clarification of Mr Woodhead’s presentation:

 Councillor Ruth Brown
 Councillor Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Jean Green

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to any issues of concern raised.

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate: 

 Councillor Paul Clark
 Councillor Tony Hunter
 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Sue Ngwala
 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Jean Green
 Councillor Ian Mantle

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor  Weeks 
seconded by Councillor Hunter and put to vote, it was: 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 17/04419/FP be AGREED, subject to the conditions 
and reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 



Thursday, 14th February, 2019 

17 18/01622/FP LAND TO THE EAST OF BEDFORD ROAD AND WEST OF OLD RAMERICK 
MANOR, BEDFORD ROAD, ICKLEFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE 

This application had been withdrawn from the Agenda to allow further negotiations between 
the Applicant and the Local Planning Authority.  The application will be reported to a future 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

18 18/02586/OP  68 LONDON ROAD, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG7 6JL 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 57 minutes and 28 minutes

Outline application for the proposed residential development of 10 houses following demolition 
of existing property and workshop, accessed via existing driveway from London Road and 
extension to Knights Court of Weston Way, with all matters reserved except layout and 
access.

The Area Planning Officer provided updates in respect of planning application 18/02586/OP 
including the Highway Authority’s objection supported by a visual presentation consisting of 
photographs and plans.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Area Planning Officer 
regarding the presentation of the report:

 Councillor Paul Clark
 Councillor Michael Weeks

The following people made a presentation in objection to the application:

 Dr Angelina Parsons (Jo Parsons) - Objector
 Mr Stuart Hopewell – Objector 
 Councillor Jim McNally – Member Advocate (Objector)

The following people made a presentation in support of the application:

 Mr Ian Saunders -  Supporter

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to any issues of concern raised.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from Councillor McNally 
regarding his presentation:

 Councillor Daniel Allen

The Area Planning Officer responded to questions arising from the speakers’ presentations 
and questions were raised from the following Members:

 Councillor Ian Mantle

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor Paul Clark, was 
seconded and put to vote and it was: 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 18/02586/OP be REFUSED Planning Permission, 
subject to the reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager.



Thursday, 14th February, 2019 

19 18/02320/FP  LAND TO REAR OF PUTTERIDGE HIGH SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE, PUTTERIDGE ROAD, OFFLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 hour 40 minutes and 14 seconds

Retention of cricket wicket; fencing around pond and bunding along boundary as a variation to 
the approved use and landscaping (LPA refs: 08/02926/1, 12/00359/1DOC and 
12/00532/1DOC)

Simon Ellis, the Planning Control and Conservation Manager Area Planning Officer provided 
updates in respect of planning application 18/02320/FP, supported by a visual presentation 
consisting of slides.

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from Simon Ellis the Planning 
Control and Conservation Manager regarding the presentation of the report:

 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Jean Green

The following people made a presentation in objection to the application:

 Councillor David Barnard (Member Advocate)

The Chairman thanked Simon Ellis for his presentation and invited him to respond to any 
points raised by Councillor Barnard.

The following Members asked clarification of Simon Ellis’ presentation:

 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate: 

 Councillor Michael Weeks

The following Members voted to accept the application:

 Councillor Daniel Allen and seconded by Councillor Sarah Dingley 

The following Members proposed an amendment to the proposal:

 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith which was seconded by Councillor Mike Hughson

The following Members required clarification as to what exactly what being voted upon:

 Councillor Ian Mantle



Thursday, 14th February, 2019 

The following Members voted to refuse the application: 

 Councillor Weeks, seconded by Councillor Paul Clark

Any areas of confusion were clarified by the Lawyer and having been put to vote, it was: 

RESOLVED:  In pursuance of its powers under the above Act and the associated Orders and 
Regulations, the Council made a SPLIT DECISION for the development proposed by you in 
your application received with sufficient particulars on 24 October 2018:

DEVELOPMENT A – APPROVED

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
details specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans 
listed above.

REASON: To ensure the development was carried out in accordance with details which 
form the basis of this grant of permission.

DEVELOPMENT B - REFUSED

1. The amendments to the agreed landscaping scheme, specifically the artificial surface 
and bunding, would cause unacceptable harm to a registered heritage asset contrary 
to provisions in Section 16 of National Planning Policy Framework as supported by 
Policy 19 of North Hertfordshire District Local Plan No.2 with Alterations and Policy 
HE1 of the emerging Local Plan 2011 - 3031.

2. The application site was located within an area designated in the North Hertfordshire 
District Local Plan no. 2 - with Alterations proposals map as Green Belt, although not 
inappropriate development, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority this planning 
application to vary the approved landscaping scheme for the sporting facilities 
approved by appeal reference No. APP/X1925/A/09/2111993 cause demonstrable 
harm to the openness of the Green Belt and cause harm to the purpose of 
safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. In the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority the applicant had not demonstrated Very Special Circumstances which were 
sufficient to outweigh the substantial weight that should be given to any harm to the 
Green Belt that was required under paragraph 144 of the NPPF.  The work therefore 
conflicted with saved Policy 2 'Green Belt' of the North Hertfordshire District Local Plan 
No. 2 - with Alterations, Policy SP5 'Countryside and Green Belt' and Section 13 
'Protecting Green Belt Land' of the NPPF.

20 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 2 hours, 14 minutes and 30 seconds

The Senior Planning Officer drew the Member’s attention to the following:

Land off Holwell Road, Pirton, Hertfordshire, SG5 3QU

This appeal was dismissed.



Thursday, 14th February, 2019 
The Station Inn, Station Approach, Knebworth, Hertfordshire, SG3 6AT

The appeal was allowed and Planning Permission was granted.

21 PLANNING APPEALS 

RESOLVED that the report regarding planning appeals be noted.

The meeting closed at 9:50pm


